13. INSURANCE LIABILITIES AND REINSURANCE ASSETS (continued)

(c) Process used to determine assumptions (continued)

Discount rate

The discount rate is derived from market yields of  government securities at the balance sheet date.

Inflation rate

The inflation rate is implicit in the valuation models used so no explicit inflation rate is used in the
valuation. Movement in average claim size provides a de facto estimate of  the inflation rate implied in the
valuation.

(d) Sensitivity analysis

The Company conducts sensitivity analysis to quantify the exposure to risk of  changes in the key
underlying variables. The valuations included in the reported results are calculated using certain
assumptions about these variables as disclosed above. The movement in any key variable will impact the
performance and equity of  the Company. The table below shows how a change in each assumption will
affect the outstanding claims liabilities (net) and on profit or loss. As no explicit inflation rate is used in
the valuation no sensitivity analysis is able to be carried out for a change in the inflation rate.

   Increase/
  Increase/ (decrease) in
 Change in (decrease) in profit before
Variables variable liability tax
  $ $

Discounted average weighted term to settlement +0.5 years (52,230) 52,230
 – 0.5 years 37,699 (37,699)

Ultimate claim number - current year +10% 1,697,066 (1,697,066)
 –10% (1,697,066) 1,697,066

Average claim size - current year +10% 1,697,066 (1,697,066)
 –10% (1,697,066) 1,697,066

Unallocated claim expense rate +1% 1,098,145 (1,098,145)
 –1% (1,098,145) 1,098,145

Discount rate +1% (384,368) 384,368
 –1% 379,546 (379,546)

(e) Process for determining risk margin

The overall risk margin was determined after allowing for uncertainty of  the outstanding claim estimate.
Uncertainty was analyzed for each class of  business taking into account potential uncertainties relating
to the actuarial models and assumptions, the quality of  the underlying data used in the models and the
general insurance environment.

The estimate of  uncertainty is greater for long tailed classes when compared to short tail classes due to
the longer time until settlement of  outstanding claims.

The assumptions regarding uncertainty for each class were applied to the gross and net central